

No. 17-988

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAMPS PLUS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FRANK VARELA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN K. WEIR  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY  
PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 12, 2018

---

---

278693



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Decision Below Patently Violates The FAA.....	4
A. The Decision Below Is A “Palpable Evasion” Of <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> .....	7
B. The Panel Decision Also Runs Afoul Of The Liberal Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration .....	9
II. Summary Reversal Is Warranted.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	9
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>American Express Co. v.</i> <i>Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	1, 4
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	4, 6
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	2, 6
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	8, 10, 11, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dudley v. Stubbs</i> , 489 U.S. 1034 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) . . . . .	4
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) . . . . .	3, 8, 11
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) . . . . .	11
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	4
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) . . . . .	3, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	1
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	4
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	6, 9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	12
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	4
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of</i> <i>Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 5

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4
-------------------	---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Christopher R. Drahozal & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Contract and Procedure</i> , 94 Marq. L. Rev. 1103 (2011).....	6
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	11
Larry R. Leiby, <i>Class Arbitrations Under Attack— But Survive</i> , 7 No. 1 <i>Journal of the American College of Construction Lawyers</i> (Jan. 2013).....	6
